TOWNSHIP OF ANDOVER, SUSSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-13

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ANDOVER, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY REPEALING SECTION 10-10(B), ENTITLED "NIGHT PARKING RESTRICTED", OF CHAPTER 10 OF THE ANDOVER TOWNSHIP CODE

WHEREAS, Chapter 10 of the Township Code, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic," at Section 10-23(A) provides that: "Whenever snow has fallen and the accumulation is such that it covers the streets or highways, including town-owned and operated parking lots, an emergency shall exist and no vehicle shall be parked on any street or highway or portion thereof. This parking prohibition shall remain in effect for an eighthour period following the cessation of such snowfall"; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 10 of the Township Code, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic," at Section 10-10(B) provides that: "Night parking restricted. No person shall park a vehicle in the Township of Andover between the hours specified during the period commencing November 15 of each year and continuing through and including April 15 of the following year"; and

WHEREAS, Section 10-10(B) is applicable to both sides of all streets within the Township between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.; and

WHEREAS, the Township Code, at Section 10-23(A), already prohibits parking when the roadways are covered with snow and, therefore, Section 10-10(B), which provides for no parking on the streets of Andover between November 15th and April 15th, the intent of which latter section was to prevent and prohibit parking on streets within the Township at night when there may be snow on the street, is no longer necessary and can be repealed.

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has determined that it wishes to abolish and/or repeal Section 10-10(B) of the Township Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the

Township of Andover, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 10-10(B) of the Township Code is repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 2. All ordinances of the Township of Andover which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance may be renumbered for codification purposes.

ATTEST:

TOWNSHIP OF ANDOVER COUNTY OF SUSSEX STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Ву: _

Michael Lensak, Mayor

AYES: 5 NAYES: 0 ABSTAIN: 0

Introduced: 9-28-2015 Adopted: 10-26-2015 Published: 10-30-2015

Diana Francisco, Deputy Clerk